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Top 100 Fastest-Growing Retailers by Sales, 2016-2017
RANK COMPANY 2016 FISCAL YEAR SALES 2017 FISCAL YEAR SALES % CHANGE 

1 Coty $4,349,100,000.00 $7,650,300,000.00 75.91%

2 Gaiam $17,247,000.00 $28,290,000.00 64.03%

3 Wayfair $3,380,360,000.00 $4,720,895,000.00 39.66%

4 Floor & Décor $1,050,759,000.00 $1,384,767,000.00 31.79%

5 Amazon.com $135,987,000,000.00 $177,866,000,000.00 30.80%

6 SUPERVALU $10,912,000,000.00 $14,157,000,000.00 29.74%

7 ZAGG $401,857,000.00 $519,495,000.00 29.27%

8 Clarus Corporation $41,399,000.00 $52,677,000.00 27.24%

9 The Sherwin-Williams Company $11,855,602,000.00 $14,983,788,000.00 26.39%

10 Trans World Entertainment $353,265,000.00 $442,856,000.00 25.36%

11 Duluth Trading Company $376,116,000.00 $471,447,000.00 25.35%

12 Ulta Beauty $4,854,737,000.00 $5,884,506,000.00 21.21%

13 Ollie’s Bargain Outlet $890,315,000.00 $1,077,032,000.00 20.97%

14 Etsy $364,967,000.00 $441,231,000.00 20.90%

15 Calloway Golf $871,000,000.00 $1,049,000,000.00 20.44%

16 SKECHERS USA $3,563,311,000.00 $4,164,160,000.00 16.86%

17 Revlon $2,334,000,000.00 $2,693,700,000.00 15.41%

18 Sprouts Farmers Market $4,046,385,000.00 $4,664,612,000.00 15.28%

19 Restoration Hardware (RH) $2,134,871,000.00 $2,440,174,000.00 14.30%

20 lululemon athletica $2,344,392,000.00 $2,649,181,000.00 13.00%

#1 COTY
For the first time in the eight years that Total Retail 
has compiled this list, a beauty brand, Coty, took the 
top spot.

Coty attributes its FY 2017 sales growth to its purchase 
of 41 Procter & Gamble beauty brands, including Gucci 
fragrances, CoverGirl cosmetics and Max Factor make-
up. The acquisition made Coty the world’s third-big-
gest cosmetics company and the largest in fragrance.

“We’ve completed the incredibly complex acquisi-
tion of the P&G beauty business, fully reorganized 
into a product- and customer-focused organizational 
structure, [and] successfully reached significant mile-
stones in our integration efforts,” said Camillo Pane, 
CEO, Coty, in a company press release. 

Pane also cited Coty’s decision to boost its brand 
portfolio as a key factor in the company’s growth.

In January 2017, Coty acquired a 60 percent stake 
in Younique, an online peer-to-peer social selling 
platform for beauty products. Coty now sells its 

merchandise via Younique Presenters, who operate 
personal e-commerce stores on the platform. 

When Coty purchased a majority stake in Younique, 
the online marketplace reported more than 80,000 
sellers. As of December 2017, that number had grown 
to more than 230,000.  

Coty also purchased hairstyling appliances company 
GHD in 2017, as well as completed the acquisition of the 
exclusive long-term global license rights for Burberry 
Beauty luxury fragrances, cosmetics and skincare. 

Source: Getty Images | Credit: Michael Buckner

https://www.coty.com/in-the-news/press-release/coty-Q4-earnings-FY17
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RANK COMPANY 2016 FISCAL YEAR SALES 2017 FISCAL YEAR SALES % CHANGE 

21 Casey's General Stores $7,506,587,000.00 $8,391,124,000.00 11.78%

22 MarineMax $942,050,000.00 $1,052,320,000.00 11.71%

23 Zumiez $836,268,000.00 $927,401,000.00 10.90%

24 Blue Apron $795,416,000.00 $881,191,000.00 10.78%

25 Weis Markets $3,136,720,000.00 $3,466,807,000.00 10.52%

26 Steve Madden $1,399,551,000.00 $1,546,098,000.00 10.47%

27 Stage Stores $1,442,718,000.00 $1,592,275,000.00 10.37%

28 Sleep Number $1,311,291,000.00 $1,444,497,000.00 10.16%

29 Ross Stores $12,866,757,000.00 $14,134,732,000.00 9.85%

30 J.Jill $639,056,000.00 $698,145,000.00 9.25%

31 Natural Grocers by Vitamin Cottage $705,499,000.00 $769,030,000.00 9.01%

32 Costco $118,719,000,000.00 $129,025,000,000.00 8.68%

33 PVH Corp. $8,203,100,000.00 $8,914,800,000.00 8.68%

34 CDW $13,981,900,000.00 $15,191,500,000.00 8.65%

35 Dick's Sporting Goods $7,921,981,000.00 $8,590,472,000.00 8.44%

36 PC Connection $2,692,592,000.00 $2,911,883,000.00 8.14%

37 The TJX Companies $33,183,744,000.00 $35,864,664,000.00 8.08%

38 Caleres $2,579,388,000.00 $2,785,584,000.00 7.99%

39 Guess Inc. $2,190,453,000.00 $2,363,754,000.00 7.91%

40 Bowlin Travel Centers $25,504,827.00 $27,423,883.00 7.52%

Top 100 Fastest-Growing Retailers by Sales, 2016-2017

#28 SLEEP NUMBER
Sleep Number Corp., the manufacturer and retailer of 
Sleep Number beds and bedding accessories, generat-
ed a 10.16 percent year-over-year increase in sales for its 
2017 FY. The company’s consumer innovation strategy 
and business model are driving its success.

“Our investments over the past six years have strength-
ened our competitive advantages of proprietary sleep 
innovations, exclusive distribution, and lifelong custom-
er relationships,” says Leah Guimond, a Sleep Number 

spokesperson. “These advantages and our relentless 
focus on the consumer to deliver proven quality sleep 
drive our top-tier total shareholder returns.”

Sleep Number plans to sustain its positive sales mo-
mentum by using technology to continually enhance 
its products and its customers’ sleep. The retailer’s 
success will also be driven by its focus on “understand-
ing, anticipating and delivering on consumer needs,” 
Guimond says. 

Furthermore, Sleep Number is building its reputation 
on quality, from quality sleep solutions to quality sleep 
data to quality sleep. 

For example, Sleep Number is the official “Sleep + 
Wellness” partner of the National Football League. All 
active NFL players are offered a Sleep Number 360 
Smart Bed, and are encouraged to discuss their experi-
ences with the bed on social media.

“The NFL players’ engagement and conversations 
about their Smart Beds is proof that you can up your 
game with smarter sleep every night,” Guimond says. 



4

powered by

RANK COMPANY 2016 FISCAL YEAR SALES 2017 FISCAL YEAR SALES % CHANGE 

41 Dollar Tree $20,719,200,000.00 $22,245,500,000.00 7.37%

42 Hanesbrands $6,028,199,000.00 $6,471,410,000.00 7.35%

43 GameStop $8,607,900,000.00 $9,224,600,000.00 7.16%

44 V.F. Corporation $11,026,147,000.00 $11,811,177,000.00 7.12%

45 Lumber Liquidators $960,588,000.00 $1,028,933,000.00 7.11%

46 Tractor Supply Co. $6,779,579,000.00 $7,256,382,000.00 7.03%

47 Best Buy $39,403,000,000.00 $42,151,000,000.00 6.97%

48 Dollar General $21,986,598,000.00 $23,470,967,000.00 6.75%

49 Kirkland's $594,328,000.00 $634,117,000.00 6.69%

50 The Home Depot $94,595,000,000.00 $100,904,000,000.00 6.67%

51 eBay $8,979,000,000.00 $9,567,000,000.00 6.55%

52 Kroger $115,337,000,000.00 $122,662,000,000.00 6.35%

53 Decker's Outdoor Corp. $1,790,147,000.00 $1,903,339,000.00 6.32%

54 Apple $215,639,000,000.00 $229,234,000,000.00 6.30%

55 Carter's $3,199,184,000.00 $3,400,410,000.00 6.29%

56 Oxford Industries $1,022,588,000.00 $1,086,211,000.00 6.22%

57 Nike $34,350,000,000.00 $36,397,000,000.00 5.96%

58 Lowe's $65,017,000,000.00 $68,619,000,000.00 5.54%

59 Aaron's $3,207,716,000.00 $3,383,708,000.00 5.49%

60 Ingles Markets $3,794,977,000.00 $4,002,700,000.00 5.47%

Top 100 Fastest-Growing Retailers by Sales, 2016-2017

#51 EBAY
Helping to drive eBay’s resurgence was the launch 
of a price match guarantee program, eBay Deals, 
which applies to more than 50,000 items featured 
on the marketplace. eBay Deals are open to every-
one and always ship for free — no membership re-
quired — and include trending inventory from across 
all eBay categories. 

“The vast majority of our deals are already lower 
priced or equal to our competitors, but if a shopper 
finds it for less, we’ll gladly match the price of our 
competitors,” said Hal Lawton, senior vice president of 
North America at eBay, in a company press release. 

In addition, eBay is partnering with online retailer 
Spring. Spring will be getting a dedicated storefront 
on eBay, giving shoppers access to hundreds of 
brands across clothing, shoes, accessories, jewelry, 
beauty and more. 

“The Spring and eBay partnership is evidence of a 
growing trend in which retailers are partnering — in-

stead of competing — with other retailers,” said Jill 
Ramsey, vice president of merchandising at eBay, in 
a company press release. “With Spring, we can bring 
even more coveted merchandise to our buyers.”

To help it carry the momentum into 2019, eBay is 
making strategic investments. In December 2017, it ac-
quired Terapeak, a company that uses supply, demand 
and pricing data to help its marketplace sellers know 
what to sell, when to sell it, and at what price. 

Source: Getty Images | Credit: Bryan Bedder
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RANK COMPANY 2016 FISCAL YEAR SALES 2017 FISCAL YEAR SALES % CHANGE 

61 American Eagle Outfitters $3,609,865,000.00 $3,795,549,000.00 5.14%

62 Michael Kors $4,493,700,000.00 $4,718,600,000.00 5.00%

63 Estee Lauder $11,262,000,000.00 $11,824,000,000.00 4.99%

64 Abercrombie & Fitch $3,326,740,000.00 $3,492,690,000.00 4.99%

65 Nordstrom $14,757,000,000.00 $15,478,000,000.00 4.89%

66 The Children's Place $1,785,316,000.00 $1,870,275,000.00 4.76%

67 Bassett Furniture $432,038,000.00 $452,503,000.00 4.74%

68 The Container Store $819,930,000.00 $857,228,000.00 4.55%

69 O'Reilly Automotive $8,593,096,000.00 $8,977,726,000.00 4.48%

70 La-Z-Boy $1,520,060,000.00 $1,583,947,000.00 4.20%

71 Tiffany & Co. $4,001,800,000.00 $4,169,800,000.00 4.20%

72 Williams-Sonoma $5,083,812,000.00 $5,292,359,000.00 4.10%

73 CVS Health $177,526,000,000.00 $184,765,000,000.00 4.08%

74 Destination XL Group $450,283,000.00 $467,976,000.00 3.93%

75 Columbia Sportswear $2,377,045,000.00 $2,466,105,000.00 3.75%

76 Target $69,495,000,000.00 $71,879,000,000.00 3.43%

77 DSW $2,711,444,000.00 $2,799,794,000.00 3.26%

78 Michaels $5,197,292,000.00 $5,361,960,000.00 3.17%

79 PriceSmart $2,905,176,000.00 $2,996,628,000.00 3.15%

80 Under Armour $4,825,335,000.00 $4,976,553,000.00 3.13%

Top 100 Fastest-Growing Retailers by Sales, 2016-2017

#61 AMERICAN EAGLE  
OUTFITTERS
American Eagle Outfitters’ (AEO) newly launched 
loyalty program, AEO Connected, is leading the 
apparel retailer’s sales growth. Over 16 million current 
rewards members were immediately converted to 
AEO Connected. 

“Since the launch of AEO Connected, we’ve hit our new 
enrollment targets, while seeing dollar spend, overall 
transactions, and jean purchases per member increase,” 
says an AEO spokesperson. “Additionally, we’re creating 
unique customer experiences to deepen the emotional 
connection to our brands [American Eagle, Aerie].” 

In addition, AEO introduced a new concept store, 
AE Studio, in FY 2017. The new concept store in New 
York City puts a particular focus on American Eagle’s 
signature product: jeans. 

“Key features of AE Studio, which are being refined 
for future store design, include modernized fixtures to 
emphasize product, more room for socialization, and a 

creative ‘workshop’ centered around customization,” a 
company representative notes. “Social spaces provide 
customers with an opportunity to express themselves 
in our stores, and personalization allows them to take 
what we make and make it their own.”

AEO will be investing in leveraging its leading posi-
tion in AE jeans and bottoms, accelerating Aerie’s 
growth, providing an exceptional digital experience, 
and strengthening its customer connections. Further-
more, AEO will double-down on what has fueled its 
recent success — exceptional merchandise, digital 
innovation, and unique customer experience.
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RANK COMPANY 2016 FISCAL YEAR SALES 2017 FISCAL YEAR SALES % CHANGE 

81 Walmart $485,873,000,000.00 $500,343,000,000.00 2.98%

82 Leapfrog $2,079,300,000.00 $2,130,100,000.00 2.44%

83 AutoZone $10,635,676,000.00 $10,888,676,000.00 2.38%

84 Kohl's $18,686,000,000.00 $19,095,000,000.00 2.19%

85 Gap $15,516,000,000.00 $15,855,000,000.00 2.18%

86 Claire's $1,311,316,000.00 $1,337,610,000.00 2.01%

87 Urban Outfitters $3,545,794,000.00 $3,616,014,000.00 1.98%

88 Tupperware $2,213,100,000.00 $2,255,800,000.00 1.93%

89 1-800-Flowers.com $1,173,024,000.00 $1,193,625,000.00 1.76%

90 Publix $33,999,921,000.00 $34,558,286,000.00 1.64%

91 Perry Ellis $861,086,000.00 $874,853,000.00 1.60%

92 Tilly's $568,952,000.00 $576,899,000.00 1.40%

93 Big Lots $5,200,439,000.00 $5,270,980,000.00 1.36%

94 Genesco $2,868,341,000.00 $2,907,016,000.00 1.35%

95 Bed Bath & Beyond $12,215,757,000.00 $12,349,301,000.00 1.09%

96 Tuesday Morning $956,396,000.00 $966,665,000.00 1.07%

97 Steelcase $3,032,400,000.00 $3,055,500,000.00 0.76%

98 Walgreens $117,351,000,000.00 $118,214,000,000.00 0.74%

99 Herman Miller $2,264,900,000.00 $2,278,200,000.00 0.59%

100 L Brands $12,574,022,000.00 $12,632,431,000.00 0.46%

Top 100 Fastest-Growing Retailers by Sales, 2016-2017

#90 PUBLIX
Employee-owned supermarket chain Publix has made 
some changes over the last year, which in part have led 
to a nearly 2 percent increase in year-over-year sales. 

For example, Publix, which has 1,200-plus stores 
located in the Southeast, has tested curbside pickup 
and grocery delivery in partnership with Instacart. 
The omnichannel programs are helping the grocer to 
better connect with consumers, particularly younger 
generations.   

Furthermore, Publix opened new locations for its 
GreenWise Market banner. The GreenWise Market con-
cept specializes in specialty, natural and organic foods. 

“The new GreenWise Market concept features a sim-
plified environment designed to show off our unique 
and house-made offerings,” said Publix SVP of Retail 
Operations Kevin Murphy, in a company press release. 
“We believe our customers will appreciate our curat-
ed selection.”

In addition to connecting with its customers, Publix 
has worked tirelessly to build stronger relationships 
with its employees. The grocer prides itself on creat-
ing a great company culture and workplace environ-
ment. Publix has been recognized by Fortune as one 
of the best places to work in retail. 

“Our associates are the heart of our company,” said 
Publix CEO and President Todd Jones in a company 
press release. “We work to create an environment 
where our associates enjoy coming to work for the op-
portunities they have and the relationships they form.”

Source: Getty Images | Credit: Erik S. Lesser

http://corporate.publix.com/about-publix/newsroom/news-releases/new-greenwise-market-to-open-in-boca-raton
http://corporate.publix.com/about-publix/newsroom/news-releases/publix-recognized-as-one-of-fortunes-best-workplaces-for-millennials
http://corporate.publix.com/about-publix/newsroom/news-releases/publix-recognized-as-one-of-fortunes-best-workplaces-for-millennials
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Top 50 Fastest-Growing Retailers by Earnings, 2016-2017
RANK COMPANY 2016 FY NET EARNINGS 2017 FY NET EARNINGS % CHANGE
1 Decker's Outdoor Corp. ($184,000.00) $127,862,000.00 69590.22%

2 Rite Aid $4,053,000.00 $943,470,000.00 23178.31%

3 U.S. Auto Parts ($603,000.00) $24,015,000.00 4082.59%

4 Rocky Brands ($2,139,396.00) $9,586,666.00 548.10%

5 Clarus Corporation ($1,389,000.00) $6,019,000.00 533.33%

6 Build-A-Bear Workshop $1,377,000.00 $7,916,000.00 474.87%

7 Etsy ($29,901,000.00) $81,800,000.00 373.57%

8 Perry Ellis $14,517,000.00 $56,650,000.00 290.23%

9 Tailored Brands $24,956,000.00 $96,703,000.00 287.49%

10 Ralph Lauren ($99,300,000.00) $162,800,000.00 263.95%

11 Express $5,741,700.00 $19,366,000.00 237.29%

12 ZAGG ($15,587,000.00) $15,100,000.00 196.88%

13 The Finish Line ($18,208,000.00) $14,410,000.00 179.14%

14 Crocs ($16,494,000.00) $10,238,000.00 162.07%

15 Macy's $611,000,000.00 $1,536,000,000.00 151.39%

16 Floor & Décor $43,039,000.00 $102,788,000.00 138.83%

17 J.Jill $24,075,000.00 $55,365,000.00 129.97%

18 Conn's ($25,562,000.00) $6,463,000.00 125.28%

19 Avon Products ($107,600,000.00) $22,000,000.00 120.45%

20 Ollie's Bargain Outlet $59,764,000.00 $127,594,000.00 113.50%

21 Aaron's $139,283,000.00 $292,536,000.00 110.03%

22 Evine ($8,745,000.00) $143,000.00 101.64%

23 Qurate Retail Group $1,235,000,000.00 $2,441,000,000.00 97.65%

24 Dollar Tree $896,200,000.00 $1,714,300,000.00 91.29%

25 Abercrombie & Fitch $3,956,000.00 $7,094,000.00 79.32%

26 Casey's General Stores $177,485,000.00 $317,903,000.00 79.12%

27 Bowlin Travel Centers $270,668.00 $474,575.00 75.33%

28 The Sherwin-Williams Company $1,132,703,000.00 $1,772,262,000.00 56.46%

29 Ulta Beauty $409,760,000.00 $555,234,000.00 35.50%

30 Caleres $65,658,000.00 $87,200,000.00 32.81%

31 Dillard's $169,200,000.00 $221,300,000.00 30.79%

32 The Container Store $14,953,000.00 $19,428,000.00 29.93%

33 Tilly's $11,410,000.00 $14,700,000.00 28.83%

34 Tapestry $460,500,000.00 $591,000,000.00 28.34%

35 Amazon.com $2,371,000,000.00 $3,033,000,000.00 27.92%

36 Sprouts Farmers Market $124,306,000.00 $158,440,000.00 27.46%

37 Sleep Number $51,417,000.00 $65,077,000.00 26.57%

38 Gap $676,000,000.00 $848,000,000.00 25.44%

39 CVS Health $5,317,000,000.00 $6,622,000,000.00 24.54%

40 Big Lots $152,828,000.00 $189,832,000.00 24.21%

41 Oxford Industries $52,461,000.00 $65,090,000.00 24.07%

42 Nordstrom $354,000,000.00 $437,000,000.00 23.45%

43 CDW $424,400,000.00 $523,000,000.00 23.23%

44 Dollar General $1,251,133,000.00 $1,538,960,000.00 23.01%

45 Ross Stores $1,117,654,000.00 $1,362,753,000.00 21.93%

46 1-800-Flowers.com $36,875,000.00 $44,041,000.00 19.43%

47 Carter's $258,106,000.00 $302,764,000.00 17.30%

48 Bassett Furniture $15,829,000.00 $18,256,000.00 15.33%

49 Leapfrog $179,000,000.00 $206,300,000.00 15.25%

50 PC Connection $48,111,000.00 $54,857,000.00 14.02%
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RANK COMPANY Sales Growth Earnings Growth Average of Sales and 
Earnings Growth

1 Decker's Outdoor Corp. 6.32% 69590.22% 34798.3%

2 U.S. Auto Parts 0.01% 4082.59% 2041.3%

3 Clarus Corporation 27.24% 533.33% 280.3%

4 Etsy 20.90% 373.57% 197.2%

5 Perry Ellis 1.60% 290.23% 145.9%

6 ZAGG 29.27% 196.88% 113.1%

7 Floor & Décor 31.79% 138.83% 85.3%

8 J.Jill 9.25% 129.97% 69.6%

9 Ollie's Bargain Outlet 20.97% 113.50% 67.2%

10 Aaron's 5.49% 110.03% 57.8%

11 Dollar Tree 7.37% 91.29% 49.3%

12 Casey's General Stores 11.78% 79.12% 45.4%

13 Abercrombie & Fitch 4.99% 79.32% 42.2%

14 Bowlin Travel Centers 7.52% 75.33% 41.4%

15 The Sherwin-Williams Company 26.39% 56.46% 41.4%

16 Amazon.com 30.80% 27.92% 29.4%

17 Ulta Beauty 21.21% 35.50% 28.4%

18 Sprouts Farmers Market 15.28% 27.46% 21.4%

19 Caleres 7.99% 32.81% 20.4%

20 Sleep Number 10.16% 26.57% 18.4%

21 Duluth Trading Company 25.35% 9.55% 17.4%

22 The Container Store 4.55% 29.93% 17.2%

23 CDW 8.65% 23.23% 15.9%

24 Ross Stores 9.85% 21.93% 15.9%

25 Dillard's 0.07% 30.79% 15.4%

26 Oxford Industries 6.22% 24.07% 15.1%

27 Tilly's 1.40% 28.83% 15.1%

28 Dollar General 6.75% 23.01% 14.9%

29 CVS Health 4.08% 24.54% 14.3%

30 Nordstrom 4.89% 23.45% 14.2%

31 Gap 2.18% 25.44% 13.8%

32 Big Lots 1.36% 24.21% 12.8%

33 Carter's 6.29% 17.30% 11.8%

34 Weis Markets 10.52% 12.91% 11.7%

35 Costco 8.68% 14.00% 11.3%

36 PC Connection 8.14% 14.02% 11.1%

37 The TJX Companies 8.08% 13.48% 10.8%

38 1-800-Flowers.com 1.76% 19.43% 10.6%

39 Dick's Sporting Goods 8.44% 12.54% 10.5%

40 Bassett Furniture 4.74% 15.33% 10.0%

41 Leapfrog 2.44% 15.25% 8.8%

42 Estee Lauder 4.99% 12.04% 8.5%

43 Lowe's 5.54% 11.45% 8.5%

44 MarineMax 11.71% 4.27% 8.0%

45 The Home Depot 6.67% 8.46% 7.6%

46 Publix 1.64% 13.14% 7.4%

47 Zumiez 10.90% 3.47% 7.2%

48 O'Reilly Automotive 4.48% 9.26% 6.9%

49 Michael Kors 5.00% 7.13% 6.1%

50 Apple 6.30% 5.83% 6.1%

Top 50 Retailers by Average of Combined Sales, Earnings
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